## State of Florida



## Public Service Commission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE:

AUGUST 26, 1999

TO:

DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (BARO)

FROM:

DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS (T.WILLIAMS)

DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (K.PENA)

RE:

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF TRANSFER OF CONTROL OF AN

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE IN FLORIDA.

AGENDA:

09/07/99 - CONSENT AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION -

INTERESTED PERSONS MAY PARTICIPATE.

Please place the following interexchange telecommunications service docket on the consent agenda for approval.

**Docket No. 991087-TI**; Request for approval of transfer of control of Telecom Resources, Inc. d/b/a TRINetwork, Inc. (holder of IXC Certificate No. 5655), to Ionex Telecommunications, LLC.

Note: Telecom Resources, Inc. d/b/a TRINetwork, Inc. will continue to operate in Florida under its existing certificate and tariff.

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

10190 AUG 26 8

## STATE OF FLORIDA

Commissioners:
JOE GARCIA, CHAIRMAN
J. TERRY DEASON
SUSAN F. CLARK
JULIA L. JOHNSON
E. LEON JACOBS, JR.



DIVISION OF RECORDS & REPORTING BLANCA S. BAYÓ DIRECTOR (850) 413-6770

## Public Service Commission

August 11, 1999

Grace R. Chiu, Counsel Swidler Berlin Shereff Friedman, LLP 3000 K Street, NW, Suite 300 Washington, D.C. 20007-5116

Re: Docket No. 991087-TI

Dear Ms. Chiu:

This will acknowledge receipt of a request for approval of transfer of control of Telecom Resources, Inc. d/b/a TRINetwork, Inc. (holder of IXC Certificate No. 5655) to lonex Telecommunications, LLC, which was filed by this office on August 10, 1999 and assigned the above-referenced docket number. Appropriate staff members will be advised.

Mediation may be available to resolve any dispute in this docket. If mediation is conducted, it does not affect a substantially interested person's right to an administrative hearing. For more information, contact the Office of General Counsel at (850) 413-6078 or FAX (850) 413-6079.

Division of Records and Reporting Florida Public Service Commission